

No. 24-362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT
AND NEXT FRIEND OF G. W., A MINOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR GREGORY C. SISK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW STANFORD	GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PAISNER LLP	ALEXA THEIN
Two North Central	BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
Ave., Ste. 2100	PAISNER LLP
Phoenix, AZ 85004	161 N. Clark St., Ste.
	3400
ANNIE AVERY	Chicago, IL 60601-3315
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON	312-602-5085
PAISNER LLP	geoff.pipoly@bclplaw.com
1920 Main Street,	
Ste.1000	
Irvine, CA 92614	

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 14, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE FTCA AS A BROAD WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, GENEROUSLY AFFORD- ING COMPENSATION TO THOSE HARMED BY WRONGFUL GOVERN- MENTAL CONDUCT	8
II. CONGRESS PRESERVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER THE FTCA’S DIS- CRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION ONLY FOR ACTS GROUNDED IN SOCIAL, ECONOMIC, AND POLITICAL POLICY	10
III. THE FTCA’S PLAIN TEXT, READ IN LIGHT OF THE ORIGINAL UNDER- STANDING, PROTECTS EXECUTIVE ACTION THAT ACTUALLY INVOLVES THE EXERCISE OF POLICY JUDG- MENT IN WEIGHING THE PUBLIC INTEREST	15
A. “Based Upon”	16
B. “Discretionary Function or Duty”	18

C. “The Exercise or Performance or the Failure to Exercise or Perform a Discretionary Function or Duty”	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baum v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	23
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Chadd v. United States</i> , 794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	3
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	8, 14, 18
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840)	19
<i>Dolan v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	10, 12, 22
<i>Dube v. Pittsburgh Corning</i> , 870 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	4
<i>Johnston v. District of Columbia</i> , 118 U.S. 19 (1886)	20

<i>Jude v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020)	6, 23
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 87 (1845)	19, 20
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Lam v. United States</i> , 979 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	16
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	19
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	9
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	9
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	17
<i>Sánchez ex. rel. D.R.–S. v. United States</i> , 671 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2012).....	5, 12
<i>Sydney v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Alaska Smokeless Coal Co. v. Lane</i> , 250 U.S. 549 (1919)	19
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	5, 12-15, 23

<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	8
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	11, 14, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	22
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930)	19
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2674	9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	3, 5, 16, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(e)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	3, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(l).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(m).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(n).....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	2

Other Authorities

- Edwin W. Patterson, *Ministerial and Discretionary Official Acts*, 20 Mich. L. Rev. 848 (1922) 21
- Cornelius J. Peck, *Absolute Liability and the Federal Tort Claims Act*, 9 Stan. L. Rev. 433 (1957) 15
- Professor Gregory Sisk, *Immunity for Imaginary Policy in Tort Claims Against the Federal Government*, 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. 729 (2025) 1, 5
- Professor Gregory Sisk, *Litigation With the Federal Government* (West Academic Press, 2d ed., 2023) (hornbook) 1
- Professor Gregory Sisk, *Litigation With the Federal Government: Cases and Materials* (Foundation Press, 3d ed., 2023) 1
- Professor Gregory Sisk, *Recovering the Tort Remedy for Federal Official Wrongdoing*, 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1789 (2021)..... 1
- Brief for the United States, *Dalehite v. United States*, 346 U.S. 15 (1953) (No. 308), 1953 WL 78664..... 5, 11, 16, 20, 22
